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VEGETABLE SEED STOCKS UP 16 PERCENT

Vegetable seed dealers in the United States held carryover stocks of 111
million pounds (50.3 thousand metric tons) of seed on June 30, 1980. This is
up 16 percent from last year and is the second consecutive annual increase.
Increases and decreases were about evenly split among the 42 kinds of seeds
reported.

Pea seed stocks were up 4 percent from last year, with dealer carryover of
51.6 million pounds. Garden bean seed stocks jumped 61 percent above last
year's relatively low inventory. Other large increases were reported for
cucumbers (up 71 percent), muskmelon and cantaloups (up 85 percent),
watermelons and summer squash (both up 36 percent). Among the small seeds
with higher carryover were lettuce, mustard, onions and spinach.

Sweet corn seed stocks were down 6 percent while beets, carrots, celery,
and turnips were at about half of last year's inventory.

Data in this report are based on a nationwide survey of 165 firms. Annual
dealer carryover of the major vegetable seeds for the years 1975 through 1980
are shown on page 2. More detailed information on varieties and types of seed
can be found on pages 3 through 9 for 1979 and 1980,
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STOCKS OF VEGETABLE SEEDS ON JUNE 30, 1975-80

KIND : 1975 ¢ 1976 i 1977 : 1978 : 1979 : 1980
1,000 POUNDS

BEANS, BUSH GREEN ruUD s 22,570 46,162 29,131 14,245 12,212 22,960
BEANS, BUSH WAX POD : 1,341 4,061 2,359 2,021 1,514 1,698
BEANS, POLE : 577 2,673 2,620 2,340 2,223 1,705
BEANS, BUSH LIMA : 3,876 6,236 5,246 3,634 3,355 5,224
BEANS, POLE LIMA : 230 460 482 480 579 455

TOTAL BEANS : 28,594 59,592 39,838 22,720 19,883 32,042
BEET, GARDEN : 536 1,712 2,061 2,040 892 423
BROCCOL I : 112 184 200 134 83 104
CABBAGE : 364 581 689 555 442 361
CARROT : 452 1,633 2,676 1,730 1,504 719
CAULIFLCWER : 63 133 119 88 65 116
CELERY : 36 72 97 59 46 24
CHARD, SWISS : 25 205 320 201 132 84
CORN, SWEET, HYBRID s 4,490 13,924 14,634 10,862 10,707 10,118
CORN, SWEET, OPEN POLLINATED : 328 723 991 593 463 356

TOTAL CORN, SHWEET : 4,818 14,647 15,625 11,455 11,170 10,474
CORN, NON-SWEET : 195 350 433 286 318 172
CUCUMBER : 967 2,535 1,902 1,289 1,031 1,766
EGGPLANT : 26 36 44 29 18 18
ENDIVE : 33 148 136 88 100 90
KALE AND COLLARDS : 160 441 662 680 474 341
KOHLRABI : 6 8 24 17 23 49
LEEK : 16 13 12 9 7 2
LETTUCE, HEADING : 486 626 616 502 405 642
LETTUCE, LOOSE-LEAF : 86 154 198 217 177 169
LETTUCE, ROMAINE : 58 75 60 56 48 55

TOTAL LETTUCE : 630 855 874 775 630 866
MUSKMELON AND CANTALOUPE : 549 728 703 460 562 1,038
WATERMELON : 700 1,332 1,372 1,202 1,034 1,406
MUSTARD : 787 1,034 959 654 391 465
OKRA : 869 1,200 700 189 178 523
ONION SEED : 322 596 1,141 1,183 952 1,19
PARSLEY : 120 119 172 249 174 169
PARSNIP : 38 48 74 55 20 21
PEAS ;37,431 67,456 72,168 33,062 49,726 51,605
PEPPER : 232 453 360 237 157 221
PUMPKIN : 169 300 286 215 184 163
RADISH : 937 2,046 2,993 2,102 1,737 1,667
SALSIFY : 2 8 8 7 10 9
SPINACH : 1,664 1,534 796 1,014 494 1,797
SQUASH, SUMMER : 520 1,296 1,272 963 692 941
SQUASH, WINTER : 134 384 468 414 304 262
TOMATO : 443 847 978 882 880 911
TURNIP : 589 1,900 3,151 2,070 1,161 594
RUTABAGA : 58 243 355 197 246 172
TOTAL ALL VEGETABLES : 82,597 164,669 153,668 87,310 95,720 110,811
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STOCKS OF VEGETABLE SEEDS ON JUNE 30, 1979 AND 1980
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KIND AND VARIETY OR TYPE : 1979 : 1980
POUNDS
BEANS, GARDEN, BUSH GREEN FOD
BLUE LAKE TYPE 2+059,14¢ T,666,177
CONTENDER 1,067,617 542,625
PROVIDER TYPES 254,106 651,538
HARVESTER TYPE 391,468 1,006,196
HORTICULTURAL TYPES 234,424 292,09
TEN{JERCROP 309,781 151,146
TENDERGREEN TYPES 562,359 283,253
TOPCROP 631,028 338,669
WHITE HALF RUNNER TYPES 514,118 250,973
WHITE OR LIGHY TENDERCROP TYPES 1,239,523 4,902,318
GTHER WHITE SEEDED STHRINGLESS VARIETIES 2+687,758 4,513,439
NTHER BUSH GREEN VARIETIES 2+s260,675 2,261,122

TOTALssuonsaons
BEANS, GARDEN, BUSH wAX POD

12,212,197

22,959,552
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ROUND POLG TYPES 1,151,493 1,434,779
FLAT POD TYPES 362,925 263,660
TOTAL.‘.I'..... 1!51“'418 13698,“39
BEANS, BGARDEN, POLE
BLUE LAKE TYPES 415,185 487,649
KENTUCKY WONDER (BROWN SEEDED) 791,151 359,607
SCARLET RUNNER TYPES 137,536 65,377
OTHER POLE VARIETIES 878,863 792,186
TOTALsssseansas 2,222,735 1,705,019
BEANS, BUSH [IMA
FORUHOOK TYPES 763,335 1,324,937
GREEN SEED (HENDERSON LIKE TYPE) 751,015 2,410,103
HENDERSON BUSH 489,185 209,861
JACKSON WONDER 566,003 539,227
OTHER BUSH LIMA VARIETIES 785,117 740,117
TOTALccoccoonoo 3!354,655 5:220:3“5
HEANS, POLE LIMA
ALL VARIETIES 579,071 455,487
TOTALsesevensas 579,071 455,447
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STOCKS OF VEGETABLE SEEDS UN JUNE 30, 1979 AND 1980

KIND AND VARIETY OR TYPE o 1979 : 19580
POUNDS
BEET, GARDEN

CROSBY OR EARLY WONDER TYPES : 250,607 141,078
DETROIT TYPES : 445,259 197,284
RUUBY GUEEN TYPES : 137,045 40,074
OTHER GARDEN VARIETIES H) 58,943 44,878
TOTAL.-...-.-.. : 591,85“ 023131‘*

BRROCCAOLI :
HYBRIDS : 9,134 23,608
OPEN=POLLINATED VARIETIES : 73,427 79,959
TOTALoco..oc". : 82'561 103’567

CARBAGE :
HY#' ;82 EARLY : 23,810 33,959
MIDSEASON : 40,502 54,094
LATE 3 15,911 6,516
COPENRAGEN AND GOLDEM ACRE TYPES : 106,761 61,094
DANISH BALLHEAD TYPES H 21,869 16,475
ROUND DUTCH TYPES : 17,557 63,600
FLAT DUTCH TYPES : 35,971 2,412
RED VARIETIES H 7,173 13,328
SAvVOY VARIETIES : 27,800 17,756
WAKEFIELD TYPES H 46,660 38,560
OTHER VARIETIES : 28,146 24,773
?UTAL-..‘-..... : qqa'lé’o 360'567

CARROT H
CHANTENAY, ALL TYPES H 391,867 200,229
DANVERS, ALL TYPES H 316,073 191,606
HYBRINS: FRESH MARKET : 81,859 42,456
PRUCESSING H 21,1006 17,377
IMPERATOR TYPES H 290,766 145,407
NAMTES TYPES : 381,830 102,382
OTHER VARIETIES H 20,701 19,962
TUTAL..---..-.I H 1'50“'0202 719,“19

CAULTFLOWER :
HYRARIUS : 132 1,019
SNOWBALL TYPES : 51,197 101,457
WINTER TYPES : 13,215 13,497
TOTALesvneneeae @ 6bd, 544 115,973

CELERY :
HTAH TYPES H 37,790 10,939
GTHER VARIETIES 3 ARyS54 12,765
TOTAL.-...--..- : “6,3““ 23.704

CHARD, SWISS H
RROAD=RIB GREEN : 48,900 16,588
FORUHNOK GIANT : 52,277 44,573
OTHER VARIETIES : 21,246 23,204
TUTAL-...Q-.o-o : 132,“23 Bﬂ,SbS
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STOCKS OF VvEGETABLE SEEDS ONM JUNE 30, 1979 AND 1980
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KIND AND VARIETY OR TYPE H 1979 H 19449
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H POUNDS

CORN, SWEET, HYBRIDS :
GOLDEN CKOSS BANTAM H 307,934 641,723
YELLOW HYBRIDS: EARLY SBEASON H 1,779,087 1,029,998
MINSEASON H 3,641,336 3,320,916
LATE : 1,530,584 1,781,635
RICOLORS H 418,060 502,791
COUNTRY GENTLEMAN HYBRIDS H 104,398 29,610
SUPER SWEETS : 586,006 579,499
ROWED WHITE HYBRIDS : 1,211,596 1,778,922
OTHER HYHRIDLS : 528,137 153,335
TOTAL seavveesee 3+ 10,707,138 10,118,029

CORN, SWEET, OPEN POLLINATED H
ALL TYPES AND VARIETIES : 462,920 356,327
TOTAL s eesvoescas : 462,920 356,327

CORN, NON=SWEET H
ALL MON=SWEET VARIETIES : 317,673 172,029
TUTAL cacsnsesnn H 317,673 172,029

CUCUMBER :
HYRRIDS: PICKLING, BLACK SPIME H 121,149 109,721
PICKLING, WHITE SPINE : 349,929 587,838
SLICERS : 39,131 139,570
BEIT=ALPHA TYPES H 1,273 21,7117
OPEN=POLLINATED VAR_,: PICKLING TYPES : 165,134 228,788
POINSETT TYPES : 97,543 249,935
REIT=ALFHA TYPES : 111,145 151,991
OGTHER SLICING VAR, H 145,356 etTé,654
TDTAL.I.--.'..I : 1'030'660 1'76‘)'21”

EGGPLANT :
HYBRIDS : 3,736 7,620
BLACK BEAUTY TYPRES H 3,465 3,810
FLORIDA MARKET=FT MYERS MKT TYPES : 7,283 3,177
NTHER VARIETIES : 3,085 3,802
TOTAL eoswsseres : 17,569 18,415

ENDIVE :
BROAD LEAF VARIETIES : 59,280 60,409
CURLED LEAF VARIETIES H 40,264 30,015
TOTALacsessanns H 99,3544 90,420

KALE & COLLARDS :
DWARF SIBERIAN : 66,258 80,403
SCNTCH TYPES : 32,188 18,947
OTHER VARIETIES H 2,483 4,422
COLLARDS : 372,713 237,210
TOTAL.......... : q73'6a2 340'982

KOHLRABI :
PURPLE VARIETIES H 9,539 8,943
WHITE VARIETIES ‘ 13,473 49,263
TOTAL--..-..-.. = 231012 ag'EOb
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STOCKS OF VEGETABLE SEEDS ON JUNE 30, 1979 AND 1980

KIND AND VARIETY OR TYFE : 1979 : 1980
POUNDS
LEEX
ALL TYPES AND VARIETIES 6,883 2,130
TOTAL 6,883 2,130

MOSAIC INDEX O IN 30,000

LETTUCE, HEADING

.818B TYPES : 3,059 22,763
OTHER BUTTER HEAD VARIETIES : 5,694 34,534
CRISP HEAD SHIPPING STRAINS 224,755 399,846
TOTAL : 233,508 457,143
LETTUCE, LODSE-LEAF :
GRAND RRPIDS : 2,181 8,618
PRIZE HEAD : 3,675 12,397
SALAD BOWL : 19 2,342
SIMPSON TYFES : 345 2,029
OTHER LOOSE-LEAF VARIETIES 1 1,917 5,193
TOTAL : 8,137 30,579
LETTUCE, ROMAINE . :
ALL TYPES AND VARIETIES : 11,957 20,121
TOTAL : 11,957 20,121
: ALL OTHER
LETTUCE, HEADING : -
BIBB TYPES : 32,833 46,469
OTHER BUTTER HEAD VARIETIES : 56,549 61,462
CRISP HEAD SHIPPING STRAINS 82,283 76,667
TOTAL : 171,665 184,598
LETTUCE, LOOSE-LEAF :
GRAND RAPIDS : 32,675 26,606
PRIZE HEAD : 15,732 14,472
SALAD BOWL : 5,772 8,604
SIMPSON TYPES : 85,282 66,448
OTHER LOOSE-LEAF VARIETIES : 29,519 22,348
TOTAL : 168,980 138,478
LETTUCE, ROMAINE :
ALL TYPES AND VARIETIES : 35,817 34,504
TOTAL : 35,817 34,504
: TOTAL
LETTUCE, HEADING :
BIBB TYPES 1 35,892 69,232
OTHER BUTTER HEAD VARIETIES : 62,243 95,996
CRISP HEAD SHIPPING STRAINS 307,038 476,513
TOTAL : 405,173 641,741
LETTUCE, LOOSE~LEAF :
GRAND RAPIDS : 34,856 35,224
PRIZE HEAD : 19,407 26,869
SALAD BOWL : 5,791 10,946
SIMPSON TYPES : 85,627 68,477
OTHER LOOSE-LEAF VARIETIES : 31,436 27,541
TOTAL : 177,117 169,057
LETTUCE, ROMAINE :
ALL TYPES AND VARIETIES : 47,774 54,625
TOTAL : 47,774 54,625
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STOCKS OF VEGETAGLE SEEDS ON JUNE 30, 1979 AND 1980

KIND AND VARIETY OR TYPE : 1979 H 1980
POUNDS
MUSKMELON AND CANTALOUPE

*h 4d &5 58 B8

HYBRIDS 32,297 49,314
HALES BEST STRAINS 51,201 53,974
HONEY DEW GREEN FLESH 42,095 63,443
IMPERIAL AND PMR TYPES : 172,163 595,769
LATE SHIPPERS : 50,051 44,733
ROCKY FORD : 15,842 21,528
OTHER VARIETIES H 198,461 213,622
TOTAL.‘....-..I H 562,110 1'035'383

WATERMELON :
HYBRIDS ) 3 106,783 G,620
CHARLESTON GRAY TYPES : 3AR6,749 605,947
CONGD : 53,334 37,477
CRIMSON SWEET : 69,336 75,644
JUBILEE TYPES : 109,623 156,065
KLONDIKE AND PEACOCK TYPES : 139,372 152,861
SUGAR BABY 2 120,902 114,079
OTHER ICEBOX TYPES : 49,543 64,104
OTHER RED=~FLESHED VARIETIES : 117,829 176,509
YELLOW AND ORANGEFLESHED VARIETIES H 19,438 13,571
TUTAL..'IIOCCOD : 1,033'909 1[406'377

MUSTARD :
CURLED LEAF H 186,059 167,260
SMOQTH LEAF H 205,163 297,840
TOTALyceonoeaons & 391,222 465,109

OKRA :
CLEMSON SPINELESS : 46,608 293,946
VELVET TYPE ; 20,265 51,046
O0THER VARIETIES H 111,603 178,405
TOTALo.Qonclloc : 178l¢‘76 523;397

ONION SEED :
HYBRIUS: LONG=DAY STORAGE : 82,290 117,482
SHORT =AY s 73,002 153,882
SPANISH : 122,629 172,019
RERMUDA, YELLOW TYPES H 25,340 27,908
CRYSTAL WHITE wWAX TYPES H 42,998 16,018
ERENEZER : 18,677 T, 409
GRANDO TYPES : 24,862 50,507
PICKLING VARIETIES H 27,185 36,489
SOUTHPORT WHITE GLOBE : 99,705 126,108
SWEET SPANISH, WHITE TYPES : 96,167 40,729
SWEET SPANISH, YELLOW ALL STRAINS H 74,659 63,889
YELLOW GLOBE, ALL TYPES H 53,300 63,492
BUNCHING OR NON=BULBING TYPES : 109,607 71,984
NTHER OPEN POLLINATED VARIETIES : 49,282 178,726
TOTAL\\‘\-.ItQtt‘ H 952|301 19195|b3b

PARSLEY H
HAMBURG ROOQTED : 2,175 3,230
CURLED VARIETIES H 143,881 148,932
PLAIN VARIETIES : 28,003 16,642
TUTALoco--t-c-- = 17“!059 165'804

PARSNIP H
ALL TYPES AND VARIETIES H 20,248 20,542
TUTALI..OQ..... : 2008“8 20,5“2
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STOCKS OF VEGETABLE SEEDS ON JUNE 30,

1979 AND 1980

e e o i e vy 0 e S S i WP VR A S A e D e S U N S N S U NS G O R g e R S M TR A e D B e N g vy e kol U WD R S e e T GE R N g S D O S8 R

KIND AND VARIETY OrR TYPE :
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PEAS

PROGRESS #9 TYPES

LITTLE MARVEL

OTHER MARKET AND HOME TYPES
REGULAR

ALASKA,

ALASKA SMaLL,
OTHER SMOOTH VARIETIES FOR
ALSWEET TYPES
EARLY PERFECTION,
EARLY PERFECTION,
LATE PERFECTIUN
SURPRISE TYPES
EARLY FREEZER TYPES

MIDSEASON FREEZER TYPES

LATE FREEZER TYPES

OTHER CANNING AND FREEZING TYPES
EOIBLE PNDDEDN PEAS

PEPPER
MYRRIOS

CALIFORNTA wWONDER TYPES
EARLY CALWONDER TYPES
YOLD WONDRER

KEYSTONE RESTSTANT
ODTHER SWEET BELL TYPES
SWEET NON=HBELL TYPES
ANAHEIM CHILT STRAINS
OTHER HOT VARIETIES

PUMPK TN
HYBRID

CONNFCTICUT FIELD TYPES
CiUISHAW TYPES

ODTHER LARGE TYPES

OTHER MEOIUM TYPES
OTHER SMALL TYPES

RADISH

CHERRY BELLE
CRIMSON GIAWT

RED PRINCE

SCARLET GLOEE TYPE,
SCARLET GLOBE TYPE,
SPARKLER TYPES
wHITE ICICLE
WINTER VARIETIES
OTHER VARIETIES

SALSIFY

ALL TYPES ARD VARIETIES

ALL MATURITIES
SOWING

LARGE SEE®
SHMALL SEED

TUrALI‘........

ToTAL..lI..l...

TOTAL e seeneonens

% S8 o4 A4 WS SF Su B S0 UF 00 4 B4 B4 B9 wE Nd A0 S0 SN 50 S GF B ¢ 48 A8 S5 S5 &0 4% B4 08 @6 A% 05 S8 45 BE e

MENTIUM TOP
SHORT TOP

TUTAL.....-.---

% 4% BE 20 g4 44 S5 SF Sy B8 WA

TOTAL.-l....... :

1979

430,849
180,712
843,917
1,277,908
br391,4%1
184,079
4,064,862
4,318,424
10,422,889
SeT4,422
1,013,612
5,936,928
2,451,189
4,171,501
3,921'9"9
774,410

49,726,152

csQ73
16,254
30,168
17,863
10,506
F,486
20,676
S,712
44,402
157,140

3,045
94,623
5,162
20,172
17,074
44,031
184,107

140,310
171,926
237,197
379,930
114,060
185,632
129,660
74,118
303,904
1,736,937

9,946
9,946

POUNDS

1980

358,306
359,481
925,274
1,218,267
675,174
4,186,920
6,753,360
4,047,837
S,843,953%
2r118,050
1,400,470
5,468,996
4,167,612
B,311,565
S,0a44,848
684,692

51,604,805

2y 697
16,732
14,8690
27,559
2l,036
19,488
22,029
24,630
73,431

221,462

9,767
75,093
T.047
33,154
9,939
27,574
162,574

17,617
161,550
170,037
333,939
132,343
125,227
130, 666

67,912
466,911

1,666,702

8,907
8,907
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STOCKS QF VEGETABLE SEEDS ON JUNE 30, 1979 AND 198¢
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KIND AND VARIETY OR TYPE : 1979 H] 1989
H POUNDS
SPINACH .

HYBRID?: SMOOTH TYPES : 165,849 443,413
SEMI-~S5AVOY TYPES : Bl,7006 731,332
SAVOY TYPES : 60,008 231,851

SAV0Y TYPES : 75,303 187,134

GIANT NOBEL TYPES H 20,629 39,075

VIROFLAY TYPES : 65,392 130,218

OTHER VARIETIES H 25,216 33,693

TOTAL...-‘...'- : 49a1103 1QTQ6'?16
SQUASH, SUMMER :

HYBRIDS: ZUCCHINI TYPE 3 47,483 205,461
CROOKNECK TYPE : 20,580 26,879
STRAIGHTNECK TYPE : 21,338 22,771
OTHER HYBRIDS : 21,800 68,920

COCOZELLE AND DTHERS : 145,561 233,329

CROOKNECK VARIETIES : 102,879 69,181

STRAIGHTNECK VARIETIES : 118,860 91,807

SCALLOP VARIETIES H 54,091 42,263

ZUCCHINI VARTIETIES : 158,955 170,752

TOTAL e vbsnensvas * 691,547 941,363
SQUASH, WINTER H

WINTER HYBRID : 20,462 17,201

BUTTERNUT TYPES H 715,693 73,879

TABLE QUEEN TYPES : 75,987 69,264

DTHER WINTER VARIETIES H 132,344 102,033

TOTALeesoosnnnse ¢ 304,480 262,377
TOMATQ H

HYRRIDS: SHIPPER TYPES : 3,387 9,257
MARKET AND HOME GARDEN : 14,118 22,949
PROCESSING : 3,974 12,907

EASTERN CANNING TYPES : 101,970 78,722

SCUTHERN SHIPPING TYPES : 71,889 89,416

WESTERN MARKET TYPES : 54,758 65,035

WEST PROC, MECH HVST, GR SHOULDER VF14% H 260,905 167,651

WEST PROC, MECH HVST, LUNIFORY GR yF145 : 43,080 56,698

ELONGATED TYPES : 116,599 229,495

OTHER ROUND TYPES H 93,4867 91,790

PINK FRUITED VARIETIES : 2,801 1,871

YELLOW FRUITED VARIETIES : 2r037 4,274

PASTE TYPES : b6d, 135 67,693

SMALL FRUITED VARIETIES : 6,512 13,052

TOTALeeswsosons * 884,072 910,614
TURNIF :

PURPLE TOP WHITE GLORE : 642,513 236,480

SEVEN TOP TYPES : 177,200 103,954

SHOGOIN TYPES : 143,254 98,067

OTHER WHITE«FLESHED VARIETIES : 138,232 111,013

YELLOW=FLESHED VARIETIES : 60,112 44,582

TOTAL'......... H 1!161'311 59“’100

RUTABAGA H
ALL TYPES AND VARIETIES : 245,952 172,394
TOTAL-.‘o.-.--- : 2“5'952 172,39&
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